

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S221980

BARBARA LYNCH and THOMAS FRICK,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,
Respondent.

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
(Case No. D064120)

On Appeal from the Superior Court of San Diego County
(Case No. 37-2011-00058666-CU-WM-NC,
Honorable Earl Maas III, Judge)

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

JONATHAN C. CORN,
No. 156983
Axelson & Corn, P.C.
160 Chesterfield Drive
Suite 201
Cardiff by the Sea, CA 92007
Telephone: (760) 944-9006
Facsimile: (760) 454-1886
E-mail: joncorn@axelsoncorn.com

JAMES S. BURLING,
No. 113013
JOHN M. GROEN, No. 131225
JENNIFER F. THOMPSON,
No. 280885
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jsb@pacifical.org
E-mail: jmg@pacifical.org
E-mail: jft@pacifical.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners
Barbara Lynch and Thomas Frick*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED IN PETITION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. General Factual Background	4
B. The City Approves the New Seawall and Repair of the Stairway	5
C. The Commission Reviews the Permit Application	6
D. The Commission Imposes the Unlawful Conditions	9
E. Procedural Background	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT THERE WAS NO WAIVER OF THE RIGHT OF JUDICIAL REVIEW	13
A. There Was No Intent To Relinquish the Right to Judicial Review	13
B. The Deed Restriction Does Not Support the Commission’s Waiver Argument	14
1. The Severability Clause Expressly Provides for Invalidation of the Special Conditions	14
2. Other Terms in the Deed Restriction Do Not Establish Waiver	16

	Page
a. The “Comply” Term Does Not Establish That These Homeowners Have Waived Their Legal Challenge	16
b. The “Irrevocably Covenant” Terminology Does Not Preclude a Court from Finding the Conditions Are Invalid	19
C. The Case Law Fully Supports the Homeowners	21
D. The Commission Has Always Known That the Homeowners Never Intended To Waive Their Right to Judicial Review	24
II. THE CONDITION IMPOSING A 20-YEAR PERMIT EXPIRATION IS UNLAWFUL	25
A. The Permit Expiration Does Not Mitigate an Identified Adverse Impact and Therefore Violates the Coastal Act	25
B. The 20-year Expiration Is Unconstitutional	29
1. The Permit-expiration Must Be Roughly Proportional to the Adverse Impacts of the Seawall	29
2. Because Future Impacts Are Unknown, and May Not Even Exist, Permit Termination Cannot Be Shown To Be Roughly Proportional	32
III. THE COMMISSION’S STAIRWAY PROHIBITION IS UNLAWFUL	34
A. Because a “Disaster” Destroyed a Portion of the Homeowners’ Stairway, Its Reconstruction Does Not Require a CDP	34
B. Repair of the Stairway Is Not Precluded by Local Policies	35

	Page
1. To the Extent Any Local Policy or Regulation Prohibits Repair of the Stairway, Such Policy or Regulation Is Invalid	35
2. Repair of the Stairway Is Consistent with All Applicable Local Policies and Regulations	37
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barrett v. Dawson</i> , 61 Cal App. 4th 1048 (1998)	20
<i>Bickel v. City of Piedmont</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 1040 (1997)	11-13
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Superior Court of San Diego County (Ham)</i> , 210 Cal. App. 3d 1488 (1989)	23
<i>City of Ukiah v. Fones</i> , 64 Cal. 2d 104 (1966)	13
<i>County of Imperial v. McDougal</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 505 (1977)	22-23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	29-30
<i>Hansen Brothers Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors of Nevada City</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 533 (1996)	31
<i>HFH, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 508 (1975)	31
<i>Jessup Farms v. Baldwin</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 639 (1983)	12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1, 30
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	30
<i>McAllister v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 912 (2008)	36
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1, 29-30
<i>Ocean Harbor House Homeowners Association v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 215 (2008)	1, 26
<i>Pfeiffer v. City of La Mesa</i> , 69 Cal. App. 3d 74 (1977)	21

	Page
<i>Rossco Holdings Incorporated v. State</i> , 212 Cal. App. 3d 642 (1989)	23
<i>Schneider v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1339 (2006)	12
<i>Shelly v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	20
<i>Silvers v. Board of Equalization</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 1215 (2010)	12
<i>Sterling Park, L.P. v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1193 (2013)	18
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 561 (1984)	36

State Constitution

Cal. Const. art. I, § 1	31
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Proc. § 1094.5	2, 21-23
Pub. Res. Code § 30005(a)	35-36
§ 30235	1, 10, 25, 27-29, 31, 33, 41
§ 30610(g)	2, 34, 36, 38-40, 42
§ 30801	2, 23

Municipal Code

Encinitas Municipal Code § 30.34.020 B.2	38
§ 30.34.020 B.4	38

Miscellaneous

Webster’s American Family Dictionary (1998)	16, 39
